

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DAN MEAD and JENNIFER MEAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOL
DISTRICT; ROCKFORD PUBLIC
SCHOOLS' BOARD OF
EDUCATION,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01313

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ROCKFORD
PUBLIC SCHOOLS' BOARD OF EDUCATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The complaint states a plausible claim that Rockford violated the Meads’ fundamental right to direct their daughter’s upbringing, education, and healthcare. (Second Cause of Action).....	6
A. The complaint’s allegations sufficiently plead that Rockford violated the Meads’ fundamental rights.....	8
1. Allegations that Rockford treated the Meads’ daughter as a boy without their consent sufficiently state a violation of the Meads’ parental rights.	8
i. The Sixth Circuit has held that parental consent is key.	9
ii. None of the decisions Rockford cites undermine the importance of parental consent.....	12
2. Allegations that Rockford concealed its actions from the Meads sufficiently state a violation of their parental rights.....	16
B. Rockford cannot satisfy strict scrutiny, nor even rational basis, particularly at this motion-to-dismiss stage.	20
1. Rockford never asserts a compelling interest in deceiving the Meads in particular.....	21
2. Rockford also does not explain how it narrowly tailored its actions to the Meads.....	22
3. Rockford cannot even show how its actions would satisfy the rational-basis standard.....	23
II. The complaint also states a plausible claim that Rockford violated the Free Exercise Clause. (First Cause of Action).....	23

A. The Meads allege that Rockford conditioned their access to public education on forgoing their religious exercise. 24

B. Rockford must satisfy strict scrutiny because it forces the Meads to choose between their faith and a public benefit, Rockford engaged in discretionary decisions, and Rockford burdens a hybrid of rights. 27

 1. According to the complaint, Rockford’s policy is not neutral or generally applicable. 28

 2. The complaint alleges that Rockford’s violates the Meads’ right to direct the religious upbringing of their daughter..... 30

C. Rockford cannot satisfy strict scrutiny, particularly at this motion-to-dismiss stage..... 31

III. The complaint alleges facts that state a plausible claim of a denial of procedural due process. (Third Cause of Action) 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfonso v. Fernandez,
606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)..... 13, 14

Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) 15

Arnold v. Board of Education of Escambia County,
880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7, 20

Bartell v. Lohiser,
215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Blau v. Ft. Thomas Public School District,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 18, 19

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 26, 27

C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education,
430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) 7, 30

Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... 26, 27

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 27

Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of East Lansing,
280 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (W.D. Mich. 2017)..... 2, 5

Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of East Lansing,
No. 1:17-CV-487, 2023 WL 5345236 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 21, 2023) 28, 29

Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University,
No. 1:21-CV-757, 2021 WL 12178384 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 13, 2021) 24, 25, 28

Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University,
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) passim

Deanda v. Becerra,
No. 23-10159, 2024 WL 1059721 (5th Cir. Mar. 12, 2024)..... 14

Deanda v. Becerra,
645 F. Supp. 3d 600 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 14

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 6, 7

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) 15

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) 15, 30

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 28, 30

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 26

Foote v. Town of Ludlow,
No. 22-CV-30041-MGM, 2022 WL 18356421 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2022) 12

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 20, 21, 28, 30

Gruenke v. Seip,
225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) 14, 19

H.L. v. Matheson,
450 U.S. 398 (1981) 9

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990) 16

Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education,
333 U.S. 203 (1948) 15

Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) passim

Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) 30

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 15

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993) 17

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 15

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 25

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 15

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 5, 31

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 6, 9

Mirabelli v. Olson,
No. 3:23-CV-00768, 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023) 12, 21, 23

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 26

Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education,
827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987) 27

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979) 8, 9

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 6, 9

Pittman v. Cuyahoga County Department of Children & Family Services,
640 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2011) 32

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 20

Regino v. Staley,
No. 2:23-CV-00032-JAM-DMC, 2023 WL 4464845 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2023) 12

Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County, Kansas School Board,
No. 5:22-CV-04015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) 22, 23

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976) 18

Seal v. Morgan,
229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 7

T.F. v. Kettle Moraine School District,
No. 2021CV1650, 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023) 12, 13, 22

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)..... 14

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 24, 26

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 7, 16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 6, 32

Willey v. Sweetwater County School District,
No. 23-CV-069-SWS, 2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023) 17, 18, 20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVI, § 1 6

Statutes

Alabama Code § 26-26-5(2)..... 22

Idaho Code § 33-6001(2)(d)..... 22

Iowa Code § 279.78(2)..... 22

North Carolina General Statutes § 115C-76.45(a)(5) 22

North Dakota Century Code § 15.1-06-21(4)(b)..... 23

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 9

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (10th ed. 1860) 9

Martin Guggenheim, *The (Not So) New Law of the Child*,
127 Yale L.J. F. 942 (2018) 8
